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[No. 159, B.] 	 [Published March 15, 1878.] 

CHAPTER 149. 	• 

AN ACT to amend an act entitled "an act to consolidate and 
amend the act to incorporate the city of Berlin, and the several 
acts amendatory thereof." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact =follows: 
SEcrioN 1. Chapter four of chapter three hundred Amended. 

and six of the private and local laws of 1866, is hereby 
amended by adding thereto the following new section, 
to wit : Section 17. The city council is hereby au- notmen author- 
thorized to enter into any contract or take any convey.
ance which they may deem expedient and for the gen- 
eral good, relative to any lands owned by Mary A. 
Harrington, adjoining the cemetery in said city, on the 
north ; and after the execution of any such contract or 
conveyance, it shall be lawful for said city to use, or 
permit to be used, such land for cemetery purposes. 
The plat of any lands laid out for cemetery purposes 
in pursuance of the provisions of this section, after be-
ing duly acknowledged, shall be filed in the city clerk's 
office, and deeds of lots as numbered upon said plat, 
shall be sufficient Such deeds shall specify the pur-
pose for which the, lots are to be used, and shall be re-
corded by the city clerk in a book kept by him for that 
purpose. His fees for recording such deeds shall be 
the same as allowed to registers of deeds; and the said 
records and copies thereof, duly certified by him, shall 
be received as evidence in all courts and places in like 
manner as the originals. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage. 

Approved March 13, 1878. 

[No. 161, B.] 
	

[Published March 23, 1878.] 

CHAPTER 150. 

AN ACT to provide compensation for completing the tran- 
scribing of the journals of the senate and assembly. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEcnorr 1. There is hereby appropriated to Charles Appropriation. 

E. Bross, chief clerk of the senate, out of any money 
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in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the 
sum of two hundred dollars for completing the tran-
scribing of the senate journal of the present session. 

Approp dation. SEcnoN' 2. There is hereby appropriated to J. R 
Hunter, chief clerk of the assembly, out of any money 
in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the 
sum of two hundred and fifty dollars, for completing 
the transcribing of the assembly journal of the present 
session. 

Warrants — 	SECTION 3. The money hereby appropriated shall when issued. 
be paid by the state treasurer on the warrants of the 
secretary of state, which warrants shall be issued when 
the duties and labor herein provided for shall have been 
respectively performed. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved March 13, 1878. 

[No. 435, A.] 	 [Published March 23, 1878.] 

CHAPTER 151. 

AN ACT for the relief of Thomas B. Rogers, and to appropriate 
to him a certain sum of money therein named. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Appropriation. 	SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Thom- 
as B. Rogers, of Winnebago county, out of any mosey 
in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the 
sum of eight dollars and sixty-eight cents, in full for 
compensation for the said amount paid by him into the 
state treasury, December nineteen, eighteen hundred 
and seventy-seven, for license as a hawker and peddler, 
the said Thomas B. Rogers being at the time exempt 
from the payment of said license, he being engaged in 
the selling of farmers' produce only, by the provisions 
of chapter seventy-two of the general laws of eighteen 
hundred and seventy, as amended by chapter three 
hundred and ninety-five of the laws of Wisconsin for 
eighteen hundred and seventy-six, as amended by 
chapter two hundred and ninety-six of the laws of 
Wisconsin for eighteen hundred and seventy-seven. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 13, 1878. 


